development properties that are ready for its intended sale (i.e. ready for launch) should not

be capitalised and instead, be expensed when incurred. Following the update of the agenda

decision by IFRSIC, the Group has ceased capitalisation of the borrowing costs relating to

the development properties when the properties are ready for its intended sale.

Page 12 of 22

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including

any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for,

and the effect of, the change.

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Cont’d)

The financial effects of these retrospective adjustments arising from adopting SFRS(I) 15 on the

Group’s financial statements for the full year ended 31 May 2019 and 31 May 2018 are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statements

 Group

 Full year ended

 31.5.2019 31.5.2018

 Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15

Currently
reported

Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000

Increase /

(Decrease)

Increase /
(Decrease)

Revenue 244,200 (196,555) 47,645 - 154,444 154,444

Cost of sales (197,615) (163,188) (34,427) - (124,014) (124,014)

Gross profits 46,585 (33,367) 13,218 - 30,430 30,430

Sales and marketing
expenses

(4,756) (1,299) (3,457) (3,803) 2,382 (6,185)

Finance costs (2,798) - (2,798) (612) 2,774 (3,386)

Share of results of joint
ventures and associates

(7,303) - (7,303) 1,400 1,051 2,451

Profit/(loss) before taxation 29,901 (32,067) (2,166) 1,905 26,325 28,230

Taxation (6,905) (5,450) (1,455) 638 (4,297) (3,659)

Profit/(loss) for the
period, net of taxation

22,996 (26,617) (3,621) 2,543 22,028 24,571

Profit/(loss) attributable
to:

Owners of the Company 8,542 (13,575) (5,033) 3,872 11,749 15,621

Non-controlling interests 14,454 (13,042) 1,412 (1,329) 10,279 8,950

 22,996 (26,617) (3,621) 2,543 22,028 24,571

Total comprehensive
income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 7,997 (13,575) (5,578) 4,057 11,749 15,806

Non-controlling interests 14,454 (13,042) 1,412 (1,329) 10,279 8,950

 22,451 (26,617) (4,166) 2,728 22,028 24,756

Basic earnings/(loss) per
share (cents)

0.94 (1.49) (0.55) 0.55 1.68 2.23

* Prepared based on Singapore Financial Reporting Standards before adoption of SFRS(I) 15 and

applicable to only existing uncompleted projects/contracts as at 1 June 2018.

Page 13 of 22

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect

of, the change.

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position

 Group

 As at 31.05.2018 As at 01.06.2017

 Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000

  Increase /
(Decrease)

  Increase /
(Decrease)

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 1,139 (1,139) - 533 (533) -

Investment in associates
and joint ventures

17,498 (532) 16,966 39,455 (1,583) 37,872

Current assets

Development properties 243,568 (167,803) 75,765 120,745 (54,629) 66,116

Contract assets - 78,043 78,043 - 27,092 27,092

Capitalised contract costs - 218 218 - 1,384 1,384

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 128,325 (123,127) 5,198 36,747 (33,248) 3,499

Accruals 3,755 1,518 5,273  2,178 302 2,480

Net current assets 190,259 32,067 222,326 87,668 6,793 94,461

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities - 4,312 4,312 - 621 621

Net assets 139,916 26,084 166,000 61,986 4,056 66,042

Retained earnings 25,227 13,042 38,269 59,720 1,293 61,013

Non-controlling interests (1,357) 13,042 11,685 (28) 2,763 2,735

Total equity 139,916 26,084 166,000 61,986 4,056 66,042

Net assets value per
share (cents)

15.47 1.43 16.90 18.08(1) 0.34 18.27(1)

(1) For comparative and illustrative purposes, the net assets of the Group as at 1 June 2017 and

the issued and paid up share capital of the Company has been adjusted for the effect of the

Restructuring Exercise as described in the Offer Document (including the allotment and

issuance of 60,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company pursuant to the capitalisation of loans

and advances extended by the then shareholder to the Company of S$60,000,000) and Share

Split, assuming these events have occurred since the beginning of the earliest period

presented.

Page 14 of 22